

No. 24A653

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Application for a Stay of the Injunction Issued by the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Texas**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY**

Sheng Li
Counsel of Record
Markham S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Dr., Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE CTA EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S POWER TO REGULATE COMMERCE AMONG THE STATES..... 4

 A. Commerce Clause Regulations Must Target Economic Activity..... 5

 B. The CTA Does Not Directly Regulate Economic Activity 9

 II. THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE DOES NOT EXPAND CONGRESS’S COMMERCE POWERS TO ENCOMPASS NON-ECONOMIC ACTIVITY..... 13

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS AUTHORITY UNDER § 705 OF THE APA TO POSTPONE THE AGENCY’S RULE IMPLEMENTING THE CTA 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	17
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	17
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	17
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	12
<i>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023)	17
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	11
<i>Kinsella v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>NFIB v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016)	19
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	19
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	4
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 705	4
31 U.S.C. § 5336	2, 3, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	17
Randy Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 183 (2003)	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	5
